UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 13, 2016

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-35593

45-5055422

Maryland

(S	tate or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File No.)	(IRS Employer Identification Number)	
	10 Woodfin Street, Asheville, North Carolina (Address of principal executive offices)		28801 (Zip Code)	
	Registrant's	telephone number, including area code: (828	3) 259-3939	
	Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)			
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing in the risions:	s intended to simultaneously satisfy the filin	ng obligation of the registrant under any of the following	
X]	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
]	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			

Item 8.01 Other Events

On December 12, 2016 - HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. (NASDAQ: HTBI), the holding company for HomeTrust Bank ("HomeTrust"), announced that HomeTrust has entered into an agreement to acquire United Financial of North Carolina, Inc. ("United Financial"), a municipal lease finance company headquartered in Fletcher, North Carolina. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press release, dated December 12, 2016

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HOMETRUST BANCSHARES, INC.

Date: December 13, 2016 By: /s/ Tony J. VunCannon

Tony J. VunCannon

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press release dated December 12, 2016



HomeTrust Bank to Acquire United Financial of North Carolina, Inc.

ASHEVILLE, NC - December 12, 2016 - HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. (NASDAQ: HTBI), the holding company for HomeTrust Bank ("HomeTrust"), announced today that HomeTrust has entered into an agreement to acquire United Financial of North Carolina, Inc. ("United Financial"), a municipal lease finance company headquartered in Fletcher, North Carolina.

United Financial was founded in 1990 by current President/Owner William "Bill" Ammons. It specializes in providing financing for fire departments and municipalities for the purchase of fire trucks and related equipment as well as the construction of fire stations and other municipal buildings across the Carolinas and other southeastern states. United Financial underwrites and originates these municipal leases and then sells them to HomeTrust or other financial institutions.

Effective January 1, 2017, United Financial will conduct business under the name United Financial, a division of HomeTrust Bank. All of United Financial's current employees will join HomeTrust including Mr. Ammons who will become Director of Municipal Leasing at the Bank.

"I am pleased that we can continue to build on our 25-year relationship with United Financial," said Dana L. Stonestreet, President and CEO of HomeTrust. "By combining with a company that provides such excellent customer service within a niche market, we have a unique opportunity to continue United Financial's legacy and expand our municipal lease finance product line for many years to come."

"We are excited to become a part of the HomeTrust Bank family," said Bill Ammons, President/Owner of United Financial. "We believe this is a tremendous opportunity to combine the financial strength of HomeTrust with United Financial's long-term success of building relationships and providing unique and personalized financial solutions to our municipal customers. We look forward to providing enhanced municipal finance products and services to our existing and expanding customer base."

About HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc.

HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. is the holding company for HomeTrust Bank (the "Bank"). As of September 30, 2016, HomeTrust had assets of \$2.8 billion. The Bank, founded in 1926, is a North Carolina state chartered, community-focused financial institution committed to providing value added relationship banking through 39 locations as well as online/mobile channels. Locations include: North Carolina (including the Asheville metropolitan area, the "Piedmont" region, Charlotte, and a loan production office in Raleigh), Upstate South Carolina (Greenville), East Tennessee (including Kingsport/Johnson City, Knoxville, and Morristown) and Southwest Virginia (including the Roanoke Valley). In 2016, the Bank is celebrating its 90th Anniversary and nine decades of commitment to its customers, employees and surrounding communities. The Bank is the 6th largest community bank headquartered in North Carolina.

WEBSITES: WWW.HOMETRUSTBANCSHARES.COM

Contact:

HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc.

Dana L. Stonestreet - Chairman, President and CEO
Tony J. VunCannon - Executive Vice President, CFO, and Treasurer
828-259-3939